MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

NINETEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT ITS SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SECOND DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED OF THE TWENTY-FIFTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-NINE.

published agreeably to the resolve of june 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:
SMITH & ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.



TO THE RESOLVES.—JANUARY SESSION, 1839.

Α

Abstract of Returns of Schools, publication and distribution of	63
Accounts of towns and plantations, interest to be paid on, in cer	` ~
tain cases,	. 70
" for payment of Bounty on Wheat, Roll No. 2,	. 73
" Roll No. 20, (see Roll of Accounts,)	. 87
Address, Governor's inaugural,	. 17
Agents and Officers, regulating the pay of,	. 115
Agricultural productions, for payment of Bounty on, to Penob	
scot Indians.	. 48
" to Passamaquoddy Indians, .	. 49
Amendment of Constitution of this State, proposing,	. 59
Ames, Deborah, in favor of,	. 39
Annual School Fund, to apportion and distribute,	. 36, 37
Antiquarian Society, American, in favor of,	. 56
Appropriation of Land for officers and soldiers of the revolution	
" in favor of Aroostook Road,	. 35
for expenses relative to 14. 12. Doubleary,	. 42
tor initiary purposes, • • •	. 46
tor State Arsenars,	. 46
for road from frontion to Aroustook terver,	. 60
" for Books, Maps, &c.,	. 67
Appleton, in favor of town of,	. 57
Aroostook Road, in favor of,	. 35
" for the extension of,	. 53
" and River, providing for survey of lands on for	r
settlement,	. 60
" County, in favor of,	. 64
Arsenal, State, at Bangor, for appointment of keeper of,	. 50
" at Portland and Bangor, appropriations for, .	. 46
" authorizing sale of ordnance at, &c.,	. 47
Atwood, Benjamin C., in favor of,	. 49
Auditor of Accounts, Resolve constituting Treasurer of State	
repealed,	. 29
repeated,	. ~
В.	
Baker, Elizabeth, in favor of,	. 61
" Samuel, in favor of,	. 62

Bank, People's of Bangor, in favor of,	32
" Damariscotta, in favor of,	37
" Waldo, in relation to tax due from,	48
" of Oldtown, declaring charter forfeit and void,	64
Banks, in this State, authorizing a requisition upon,	126
"Secretary of State to publish a list of Stockholders of, .	66 39
Baring and Houlton Road, for the repair of, Bodfish, Samuel G., in favor of,	34
Books, for furnishing to Mattamiscontis,	62
" for military instruction, appropriation for,	83
" Maps, &c., to be furnished towns and plantations, .	67
Boothbay, for the repair of gun house at,	57
Bounty, on Agricultural productions, to Penobscot Indians, .	48
" to Passamaquoddy Indians,	49
" on Wheat and Corn, Roll No. 2, for payment of, .	73
" " Treasurer of State authorized to	
audit certain accounts for,	70
Blind, indigent, for the aid of,	116
Brown, Daniel, in favor of,	58
C.	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Cahoon, J. B., in favor of,	72
Castine, authorizing sale of gun house at,	47
Certificates of Stock, Treasurer authorized to issue,	38
" of amount due to cities, towns, &c., to be issued by	
Treasurer of State,	71
Commissioners, for the appointment of, to take the evidence in	
certain cases,	55
Commissions, salary officers prohibited from receiving, .	115
Corinna, in favor of town of,	84
County Commissioners of Hancock County authorized to hire	
money,	44
or wand County, authorized to expend	E74
\$300 to aid town of Appleton, Counties, in this State, Tax on,	5 7 63
of Franklin, Piscataquis and Aroostook, in favor of,	64
Constitution of the State, proposing an amendment of,	59
Clark, Solomon, in favor of,	61
D.	
Daggett, Samuel, Treasurer of New Vineyard, in favor of, .	82
Damariscotta Bank, in favor of,	37
Davis, Amos, Assignee of Nathaniel Haskell, in favor of, .	30
Doan, Amos, in favor of,	32
Documents, public, for procuring Indexes to,	31
Dean, John G., et. als., in favor of,	42, 49
Deaf and Dumb, in favor of,	116 62
was something the ray of order of the second	0.2
E ,	
ولد	
Education of the Deaf and Dumb, in aid of,	116
" " Indigent Blind,	116

Edwards, Mary, in favor of, Evidence, Commissioners to take, in cer	tain cases		•	39 55
F.				
Funnington for the reasin of our house				GE.
Farmington, for the repair of gun house Field, in front of the State House, in re-	lation to	•	•	65 67
Fogg, Hannah, in favor of,	ianon 10,	•	•	34
Forks of Kennebec River, in favor of th	e inhabita	ints of.	•	56
Franklin County, in favor of, .	•	•		64
Freedom, in favor of town of, .		•	•	127
Freeze, John, in favor of,	٠.	•		65
G.				
Garcelon, P. M., in favor of,		_		126
Garland, for the erection of a gun house	eat.	•	•	40
Geological Survey, providing for the distr		the Reports	on.	86
Gilmore, Appollos R., in favor of,		•	•	44
Government, civil, of Maine, Executive,				9
" " Senate.				10
" " House of I	Represent	atives,		11
Governor's Message, inaugural, .		•		17
" Special, of Fairfiel	d, .	•	147,	
" of Kent,	•	.•	129,	146
Governor, to appoint Commissioners take	e the evid	ence in certa	in	
cases,	• •	• _	. •	55
" to appoint persons to erect	a tempo	rary stocka	de	w
around Prison yard,	· · · · ·		•	72
may authorize Treasurer of	State to f	ix rate of i	n-	102
terest on State Loans,	•	•	•	127
Gun house, for the repair of, in Turner,		•	•	31
III DOODIIOA		•	•	57
In r arming		•	•	64
" for the erection of, in Garlan " " in Lincol		•	• ~	40 40
" " in Frank		•	•	46
" " in Phillip		•	•	46
" " in Warre		•	•	58
" for finishing in Bowdoinham		•	•	46
" authorizing sale of, in Casti	ne			$\tilde{47}$
Gray, Eleanor, in favor of,	• •			66
н.				*
Hancock, County Commissioners of, auth	orizad to	hiro monor		44
Haskell, Nathaniel, in favor of Assigned	of	nne money,	•	30
Hospital Surgeon, for the appointment of		•	•	50
"Insane, in favor of,	•,	•	•	68
House of Representatives, Pay Roll of,		•	:	119
Hutchins, Nathaniel, in favor of,		•	•	69
	•	•	•	
I.				
Indexes to Public Documents, for procur	ino.			31
- reaction to a dollo arounding in product		•	•	01

Indians, Passamaquoddy, in favor of Agent of,	36
" for payment of bounty to, on Agricultural productions, .	
" Penobscot, treaty with,	168
Indigent Blind, for the aid of,	116
Inhabitants at Forks of Kennebec River, in favor of,	56
Insane Hospital, in favor of,	68
Interest on money due to towns and plantations, Treasurer	
authorized to pay, in certain cases,	70
1,7,	
. J.	
Jackson's Report on Geology of Maine, for the distribution of, .	86
Jordan, William M., in favor of,	41
L.	
Lake Champlain for a reconnoisance, &c., of a route for a	AE
Rail Road to, from Portland,	45 33
Land, appropriation of, to officers and soldiers of the revolution,	57
"Timber and settling, authorizing sale of, townships of, Land Agent authorized to exchange with	O,
Massachusetts,	29
Land Agent, authorized to make a deed to Amos Doane, on	,-0
certain conditions,	33
" " to make a deed to Samuel G. Bodfish, .	34
" " to make a deed to John Freeze,	65
" to make a deed to R. G. McIntosh, .	114
" to make certain allowance to Isaac Smith,	
&c	47
to sen certain lots of failt,	57
to give up note to in. Baunders, jr.,	34 62
" " to allow to Samuel Dow, a certain sum, . " may assign Mortgages, &c., in certain cases,	112
" duty of, in relation to Aroostook Road,	35
" to Road from Houlton to Aroos-	
took River,	60
" Provisional, for the appointment of,	40
Lands, Public, relating to trespassers on,	32,42
" for the protection of,	42, 43
" relating to, " on Arcostook Road and River providing for survey of for	85
on Moostook Itoad and Itivel, providing for survey of, for	co
settlement,	$\begin{array}{c} 60 \\ 112 \end{array}$
" conveyed by the State, relating to,	54
Lexington, in favor of town of,	31
Liberty, in favor of town of,	127
Library, State, in relation to,	86
Lincoln, for the erection of gun house at,	40
Loan, in behalf of State, \$450,000, for twelve years,	35
" " \$350,000, at pleasure of State, .	38
" " \$800,000, for fifteen years,	54
" requisition on Banks, 5 per cent. of Capital Stock,	126
Loans, State, in relation to interest on,	127
Luman, in favor of town of.	37

*	,		\mathbf{M} .					
Mars Hill 1	Road, fo	r preservatio		repair o	of.			48
Mattamisco	ntis, for	furnishing b	ooks to	town	of.			$\widetilde{62}$
Maxwell, R	obert. ir	favor of,						55
McIntosh, F	lebecca	G., in favor	of.	A CARL	4.15 g			114
Message of	Govern	or, inaugural	l .			•		17
" "		Special, o	f Fair	field.			147	, 167
"	,66		of Ken			-		, 146
Military pu	rposes, a	ppropriation		´ .				46
		ers, respectin		ppoint	nent of.			50
		propriation fo			. ′			83
		g pay of, whe			rvice.			66
" in f	avor of	non-commis	sioned	Officer	s and l	Soldie	rs of.	126
		nmissioners						
	o hire,	•						44
		easurer of P	iscataq	uis Co	unty au	thorize	ed to	
	ire	•		•		•	•	46
		cerning,						51
		e, for paymer	it of e	xtra lab	or on.	•		49
		l, in favor of		•	•	•		115
		.,	•	-		-		1.1
			N.					
			11.					
Nentune. S	ebattis.	in favor of,	_					36
New Vineu	and in fi	avor of town	of.		·			82
Non-commi	ssioned	Officers and S	Soldiers	of the .	Militia.	in favo	or of.	126
North East	ern Bou	indary, in rel	ation to).		40, 42	, 43, 49	
				-,	-	,	,,	,
			O.					
			٠.					
Old Town	Bank, c	harter forfeit	and vo	oid.	_			64
		s of the Revo			eir wide	ows. aı	oro-	-
					of land			32, 33
"	"	&c., of	"	in favo		32.3	3, 34, 3	9,61
"	66	of the Mili	tia, in	favor o	f		.,,	126
٠ "	Agents	, regulating			-,			115
Ordnance a		nance Stores,			ale of.			47
	.,.,	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,				,	-	
			Ρ.					
Partridge 1	Raniami	n, in favor of	r					84
Passamaan	oddu Inc	<i>lians</i> , in favo	rof A	gent o	f ·	•	•	36
		ablishing, wl				•	•	66
Pay Roll of	Senate	. 19th Legisl	ature.		301 71009	•	•	117
1 ag 100 oj	House	, 19th Legisl of Represent	tatines.	•	•	•	•	119
Pensions in	n favor	of Harvey E	Robi	nson.	•	•	•	30
"	66	Amos Do		115011	•	•	•	32
"	"	E. Strout,		•	•	•		37
66	66	Nicholas		. •	•		•	41
66	"	George V			•	•	•	41
"	"	W. M. Jo		,	•	•		41
"	"	Peace W		th.	•	•	•	45
66 ·	"			~~~	-	•	•	53
"	••		S1163(1).	_				
	"	William S James La		•	•	•	•	
		James La		· }	•	•	•	54

Pensions, in favor of Robert Maxwell,	55
" " Albert Wyer,	58
" Daniel Brown,	58
" Solomon Clark,	61
" Elizabeth Baker,	61
Sumder Daker,	62
Eleanor Gray,	66
" Joseph Fomroy,	68
People's Bank, of Bangor, in favor of, Perkins, James, in favor of,	32 71
Pierce, Nicholas, in favor of,	41
Piscataquis County, Treasurer of, authorized to borrow money	
" in favor of,	64
Pomroy, Joseph, in favor of,	68
Public Documents, for procuring Indexes to,	31
" Lands, relating to trespassers on,	43, 113
" owned by State, relating to,	112
" Money, concerning,	51
" Buildings, in favor of watch of .	. 84
" Domain, relating to,	85
Pratt, Jedediali, in favor of,	84
R.	
Rail Road, for the reconnoisance of, &c., for a route from Port-	
land to Lake Champlain,	. 45
Requisition Loan, from the several Banks in this State,	126
Revolution, (See Officers and Soldiers,) 32, 33, 34	
Road, Aroostook, in favor of,	35
" " for the extension of,	53
" Baring and Houlton, providing for the repair of,	. 39
" State, from Wilson to Moose Head Lake,	43
" Mars Hill, for the preservation of,	. 48
" from Houlton to Aroostook River, providing for opening	, 60
Roberts, Joseph D., in favor of,	128
Robinson, Harvey E, in favor of,	. 30
Rollins, Franklin, in favor of,	7 0
Roll of Accounts, No. 20, towns for Bounty on Animals, &c.,	
" Military,	104
" Expenses of Artillery,	107
Courts martial, ec.,	108
Coroners and I finters accounts,	109
in iscentaneous,	112
Aggregate,	83
Rust, William, in favor of,	
S.	
Saint George, for benefit of town of,	69
Saunders, Moses, jr., in favor of,	34
Sebec, in favor of town of,	84
Secretary of State, to transmit to the Executive of Massachu-	
setts, for the use of the American Antiqua-	
rian Society, set of Laws, &c.,	56
" to furnish Mattamiscontis with books, " to distribute School Abstracts	62
" to distribute School Abstracts, .	64

Secretary of State, to					Piscate	quis	
	and Aroo	stook, w	rith boo	ks,		٠.	64
" " to	publish li	st of Sto	ockhold	ers of	Banks,	&c.,	66
" to	furnish to	wns and	l plant	ations	with b	ooks,	
	maps, &c	•,	-			•	67
" " to	forward	Resolv	es, and	l suita	ble ret	urns,	
	relative to						60
Selectmen, Assessors	and Alde	rmen, di	ity in i	relation	i to am	end-	
ment o	f Constitut	ion,	٠.				59
Senate, Pay Roll of,		•					117
Superintendent of P	ublic Buile	lings, ar	uthorize	ed to l	ease gr	ound	
,		0,	in from	nt of S	tate H	otisė.	67
Surgeon, Hospital, p	providing for	or the a				,	50
Surveyor General, to	survev lar	ids on A	roosto	ok Riv	erand l	Road	
	for settlem						60
School Fund, to app			fė.	•	•	•	36, 37
" at Forks of 1				t of	•	•	56
Schools, Abstract fro	m raturna	of	auppor	t 01 ,	•	•	63
Shed, William, in fa		οι,	•		•	•	53
		• .	•	•	•	•	29
Small, James, in fav	for or,	•	•	•	•	•	
Smart, Williams, in		•	•	•	•	•	83
Smith, Jeremiah, in		•	•	•	•	•	85
Smith, Isaac, in favo		•	•	•	•	•	47
State Treasurer, (see							-00
" Securities, auth	iorizing th	e excha	nge of,	•	•	•	38
" Road, from W		oose He	ead Lai	œ,	•	•	43
" Prison, relating		•	•	•	•	•	72
" Library, in rel	lation to,	•		•	•	•	86
Stockholders of Ban	<i>ks</i> , Secreta	ry of S	tate to	publisl	n a list	of, .	66
Store Keepers, Milita	ry, for the	appoint	ment o	f,			50
Strout, Enoch, in fa	vor of,	•	•	•			37

		T.					
Tax, due from Wal	do Bank i	n relatio	n to				48
" on the several		ii i Ciudo	11 10,	•	•	•	63
Town of Lexington		ıf.	•	•	•	•	31
" of Lyman, in		11,	•	•	•	•	37
" of New Vine	vand in fa	wor of	•	•	•	•	
		, ,	•	•	•	•	82
oi Comma, i		•	•	•	•	•	84
or perce, in			. •	•	:	•	84
or building				•	•	•	69
Towns of Liberty a					•		127
" and plantatio	ns, to be I	urnisne	d with	books,	maps,	œc.,	6 7
Treasurer of State,			ing, at	iditor	of acco	unts	
	repeale		• -	•	•	_ :	29
" "	authorized				•		38, 54
"	"	to issu	e certi	ficates	of stoc	k, .	38
"	may audit	accoun	ts for	Bount	y on W	heat	
	and Co	rn,			•		70
" "	authorized	l to pay	interes	t on m	oney di	ie to	
		nd plan			•		70
"	authorized				es to ci	ities.	
		nd plan					71
16 16						٠,٠	• •
	authorized	i to mak	e rean	isition	upon K	anks	

Treasurer of Piscataquis County authorized to Treaty, with Penobscot Indians, Trespassers on Public Lands, relating to, Turner, for repair of gun house at,	hire m	•	42, 4:	46 168 3, 113 31			
$\mathbf{w}.$							
Waldo County, Commissioners authorized to ex	pend ce	ertain s	um				
to aid town of Appleton,	•			57			
Warren, for the erection of gun house at, &c.,				58			
Ward, Cotton, in favor of,				83			
Waterhouse, Charles, late Clerk of the House of	Repres	sentativ	ves. 6				
Wentworth, Peace, in favor of,				45			
Williston, George, in favor of,				$\overline{41}$			
Wyer, Albert, in favor of,				58			
Wheat and Corn, Treasurer of State authorized to audit accounts							
for bounty on,				70			
" Roll of Accounts No. 2, for p	avment	of bou	ntv				
on .	,		-5	79			